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Our File:  245534 
July 17, 2024 
 
 
To the Entities Listed in Schedule “A” 
 
 
To Whom It May Concern:  
 
Re: In the matter of the Receivership of Royal Oaks Golf Club Inc.   
 
I write further to the Order of the Honourable Justice Stephenson, dated June 27, 2024, with 
respect to the above-noted matter.  A copy of the Order is enclosed for ease of reference.  
 
Please find enclosed a Court-stamped copy of the Receiver’s Certificate, filed with the Court on 
July 17, 2024, evidencing that the approved transaction has been completed.  
 
Pursuant to Justice Stephenson’s Order, please find enclosed a copy of the Confidential 
Supplement to the Second Report of the Receiver, that is no longer sealed as the transaction has 
been finalized.  
 
I trust you will find all to be in order.  
 
 Yours very truly, 
 
  
 
 Tony S. Richardson  
Enclosures 

 

Tony S. Richardson  
Direct +1 (506) 458 1655 
tony.richardson@mcinnescooper.com 
 
Barker House, Suite 600 
570 Queen Street 
PO Box 610 
Fredericton NB 
Canada E3B 5A6 
Tel +1 (506) 458 8572 | Fax +1 (506) 458 9903 
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Schedule “A” 
 
 James Foran and Ian Lewis 

Deloitte Restructuring Inc. 
Queen’s Marque 
1741 Lower Water Street, Suite 800 
Halifax, NS B3J 0J2 
Email:  jforan@deloitte.ca 
 ilewis@deloitte.ca 
 
Court-Appointed Receiver of  
Royal Oaks Golf Club Inc. 
 

 Joshua J. Santimaw 
BoyneClarke LLP 
99 Wyse Road, Suite 600 
Dartmouth, NS B3A 4S5 
Email:  JSantimaw@boyneclarke.ca 
 
 
 
Solicitors for CWB Maxium Financial Inc.  
 

    
 Josie Marks 

Alana Waberski 
Stewart McKelvey 
Blue Cross Centre 
644 Main Street, Suite 601 
Moncton, NB E1C 1E2 
Email: jmarks@stewartmckelvey.com  
 
Solicitors for TWI Oaks Inc. and  
Esmond and Natalie Clouthier 
 

 George L. Cooper, K.C.  
Cox & Palmer 
Blue Cross Centre 
644 Main Street, Suite 500 
Moncton, NB E1C 1E2 
Email: gcooper@coxandpalmer.com 
 
 
Solicitors for HR Corporate Strategies Ltd. 
and Sunset CRE Investments LCP 
 

    
 Michael Brenton 

Brenton Kean 
75 Prince William Street 
Saint John, NB E2L 2B2 
Email: mdb@brentonkean.com 
 
Solicitors for Walter Steven Lunn 

 Office of the Superintendent in Bankruptcy 
Room 1605, Maritime Centre 
1505 Barrington Street 
Halifax, NS B3J 3K5 
Email: osbservice-bsfservice@ised-isde.gc.ca 

    
 Canada Revenue Agency 

100 – 145 Hobson’s Lake Drive 
Halifax NS  B3S 0J1 
Attn:    Maeve Baird / Deanna Frappier, K.C. 
Email:  Maeve.baird@justice.gc.ca
 Deanna.Frappier@justice.gc.ca  
 

 Ford Credit Canada Company 
PO Box 2400 
Edmonton, AB T5J 5C7 
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